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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM

Complaint no. 3800 of 2023
Date of filing: L2,O9.2023
Date ofdecision: 29.O3.2024

1. The present complaint has been.filed by the complainants/allottees

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,

2016 (in short, the ActJ read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and DevelopmentJ Rules, 2017 [in short, the Rules) for

violation of section 11(a)(aJ of the Act wherein it is inter olio prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision of the Act
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complainr No. 3800 of 2023

or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed infer se.

A, Proiect and unit related details

2. The particulars of the proiect, the amount of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

ss Cily at Sector 88-8,Name ofthe project

t.70.2013

.10.2 015

DTCP license

.10.2017 valid up

Date of buil

agreement

028-Pocket-H-2-Level- 1,

complaintl

Unit no. HA
The developer based on its present plans

and estimates ond subject to all iust
exceptions, contemplates to complete

construction of the said residential foor
within a period of 48 Oorty eight)
months ftom the date oI execution of
this agreement unless there shall be

delay or there shall be failure due to

Possession
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S.no. Particulars LDetails

t.

2.

RERA Registered/ not

regisIered

+. buyer 29.03.2016

| [pg. 31 of complaint]

5.
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reosons mentioned in other clauses herein

or due to on foilure ofallottee(s) to poy in

tlme the price of the soid residential fioor
qlong wllh oll olher charges and dues in

accordance with the schedule of
payments given in annexure-i or as per

the demands raised by the developerfrom

time to time or ony failure on the part of
the allottee(s) to abide by ony ofthe terms

nditions of this agreement.

period of 5 months on

Due date ofpossession

Total Sale C

as per

t+.12.2023

Paid up am

SOA dated 1

Occupation

0ffer of possession

[pg. 65 of complaint]

Possession letter

B.

3.

Facts ofthe comPlaint

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

a. The grievance of the Complainant relates to Breach of Contract'

False Promises, Gross Unfair Trade Practices and Deficiencies in the

Services committed by the Respondent in regard to the Floor No'
Page 3 of 16

7.

8

9. ] 
< e7,s 1,31s.5el-

fpg.39 ofreplyl

l1o.os.zo23
lpg. 33 of replyl

f-rror^r,
[pg. 61 ofcomplaint]
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HSG-028, Pocket H-2, Level 1, Plot No' 18, (hereinafter referred

to as 'Floor') measuring 1350 square feet of super area in the

pro,ect 'Xpressions' Ihereinafter referred to as'Proiect') situated

at Sector 88A & BBB, Gurugram, Haryana, bought by the

Complainant paying his hard-earned money.

b. In the Builder Buyer Agreement dated 29th March, 2016

(hereinafter referred to as "Agreement'J, it is stated that the

Respondent, Vatika Limi iation and collaboration with

its associates is develoPi tial plotted colonY bY the name

ofVatika Express Ci B, Gurugram, Haryana and

the Director, T Haryana has granted

Iicense no. 94 13, licence no. 11 of

2015 dated 1

Complaint No. 3800 of 2023

(t
ondent promised to

mentioned in clause

failed to timely deliver

an illegal and unlawful offer

of more than two

received by the

As per the Bu

deliver the po

13, page 11 of the

the possession ofthe

of possession on 12'h IulY, 2i

years as the Occupation C(

Respondent at that time' The Respondent obtained the Occupation

Certificate IOCJ from the competent authorities on 10t]'May'2023

and delivered the possession ofthe Floor on 31* luly,2023,after a

delay of more than three years. The Respondent has failed to fulfit

obligations as per the Agreement and deliver legitimate and lawful

possession ofhis Floor in timely manner. Thus, the Respondent is
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Iiable to pay interest on the amount deposited by the Complainant

due to delay in delivery ofpossession.

C, Relief sought by the complainant:

4. The complainant has sought following relief(sJ:

a. Direct the respondent to complete the development of the proiect

and deliver the floor along with all facilities and amenities like

water, electricity, roads, green belt, etc. immediately and obtain

completion certificate.

b. Direct the respondent y possession charges on Paid

amount till date of h

c. Litigation cost-{

5. On the date of h to the respondent/

promoters about been committed

in relation to secti ilty or not to plead

guilty.

Reply by the

The respondent by Iy made the following

was committed to

D.

6.

complete the construction ofthe project and the respondent herein

in compliance with the terms of the agreement has completed the

construction and obtained occupation certificate on 10.05'2023'

The complainant herein voluntarily with free will and consent has

taken over the possession of the unit on31.07.2023 after satisrying

with all the measurements, specification and fittings/fixtures ofthe

subject unit.
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b. The respondent humbly submits that the complainant executed the

possession Ietter d ated37.O7.2023,whereby the complainant took

over peaceful and vacant physical possession ofthe unit in question

after fully satisfying themselves with regard to its measurements,

specifications, fittings and fixtures etc. It was further explicitly

stated by the complainant in the aforesaid letter agreed that upon

acceptance of possession they would not be entitled to raise any

claim of any nature wh rding delay in possession of

the unit in question.

c. That in around the lainant Iearned about the

residential pro ndent titled as

"XPRESSIONS to as 'Project'),

complainants

d the office of the

said pro)ect. The

specifications and

veracity of the with every proposal

demanded necessary

in the project being

vide application form dated 28 07.2075, and paid an amount of

12,00,000/-, as booking amount for further registration in the

proiect.

e. The respondent vide invitation for allotment letter dated

16.01.2016, called upon the invited the complainant for taking the

situated at

respondent

d. That on 28.07

developed by

Complaint No. 3800 of 2023

satisfied r,4/ith the
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builder buyer agreeme

for execution and requ

Complaint No. 3800 of 2023

r referred to as 'agreement'),

plainant to return the signed

allotment and requested to come to the office ofthe respondent on

05.02.2016, for taking the allotment ofthe unit.

Thereafter, the respondent vide allotment Ietter dated 05.02.2016,

allotted a unit bearing no. HSG-028, Sector 888, Plot no. 18, Level 1,

Street No. H-32, (hereinafter referred to as'Unit') admeasuring

super area of 1350sq. ft., in the aforesaid proiect. That the

respondent vide letter dated 08.03.2016, served rwo copies of the

h.

copy of the same for thin 30 days.

g. That on 29.03 ent, was executed

betlveen the uestion having Basic

Sale co

ession of the unit

to force majeure

m the date of execution

elay or there shall be failure

due to reaso oper or due to

government of allotee[s) to pay

in time the priie of ihe reiiaential unit along with all other charges

and dues in accordance with the schedule ofthe payment.

i. It is submitted that subsequent to the booking and signing of the

agreement, the company was facing umpteen roadblocks in

construction and development works in projects in its licensed

Iands comprised of the township owing to the initiation of the

unexpected introduction of a new National Highway being NH 352

That as per

was proposed

conditions within

PaEe 7 of 16
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W (herein "NH 352 W"l proposed to run through the project ofthe

respondent. Initially HUDA has to develop the major sector roads

for the connectivity of the project on the licensed land. But no

development for the connectivity and movement across the

sectors, for ingress or egress was done by HUDA for long time. Later

on, due to the change in the master plan for the development of

Gurugram, the Haryana Government has decided to make an

alternate highway passing through belween sector 87 and sector

88 and further Haryana Government had transferred the land to

new highway 352 W. Therefore, in a process ofdeveloping the said

highway 352 W, the land wes uplifted by 4 to 5 mtrs. It is pertinent

note that the respondent has already laid down its facilities before

such upliftment. As a result, respondent was constrained to uplift

the project land zand re-alignalign the facilities, Thereafter, GMDA

handed over the possession of the land properties/land filling in

NH 352 to NHAI for construction and development of NH 352 W.

AII this process has caused considerable amount of delay and thus

hampered the proiect in question which are beyond the control and

ambit of developer, which also contributed to the inevitable change

in the layout plans.

j. The Haryana Government in alliance with the Town and Country

Planning Department in exercise of power vested under Section

45[1J of Gurugram Metropolitan Development Authority Act,2017

(GMDA Act,2017), transferred the properties falling within the

ambit of NH 352W acquired by HUDA to GMDA for development

and construction of NH 352 W.

Complaint No. 3800 of2023
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That the GMDA vide its letter dated 08.09.2020 had handed over

the possession of the said properties for construction and

development of NH 352 W to the National Highway Authority of

India (NHAIJ. This is showing that still the construction of NH 352

W is under process resulting in unwanted delay in completion of

project.

Subsequently, upon removal of the Covid-19 restrictions it took

time for the workforce to cc ack from their villages, whichf
led to slow progress of on of project. Despite, facing

shortage in and transportation, the

respondent nstruction work. That

the responde rk of repair in the

already co

left aband

This Ied to od in construction of

the project.

m. It is pertinent to note t gave possession to the

complainant

complaint has

Complaint No. 3800 of 2023

construction was

ovid-19 Iockdown.

7. Copies of all relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.

Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided

based on these undisputed documents and submissions made by

parties.

E. Jurisdiction ofthe authority

8. The plea ofthe respondents regarding reiection of complaint on ground

of iurisdiction stands reiected. The authority observes that it has
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territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the

present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.I Territorialiurisdiction

9. As per notificatlon no. | 192 /2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by the

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

RegulatoryAuthority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. ln the present case, the

project in question is si planning area of Gurugram

District. Therefore, this autho pleted territorial lurisdiction

to deal with the present

E, II Subiect matter

10. Section 11(4)(al of e promoter shall be

responsible to the Section 11(4)(al is

reproduced as he

Section 77
Be responsi ilities and

functions und the rules ond
reoulotions mode as per the
agreement for sole, o of qllottees, as the

competent

Section

344 of the Act provides to ensure compliqnce oJ the
obligations cast upon the promoter, the ollottees ond the
real estote qgents under this Act snd the rules qnd
reg u lo tions mq de thereunde r,

So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the authority has

complete ,urisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

Page 10 of 16
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ssession charges on Paid
lon.

to continue with the

F.Il. Direct the respon
amount till date o

13. In the present

project and is se

him in respect of

for ready refere

"Section 18:
1B(1). 1f the
possession ofan
in accordance with

redundant,

on,
ble to give

ent for sole or, as

Iay possession ch
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which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the reliefsought by the complainant.

F.L Direct the respondent to complete the development of the proiect

and deliver the floor along with all facilities and amenities like

water, electricity, roads, green belt, etc. immediately and obtain

completion certificate'
ln the present matter the complainant has already taken the possession

of the said unit on 31.07 .2023 a , the above said relief stands

s on the amount Paid bY

reproduced below

the case may be, duly completed b! the dote speciJied

therein; or
due to discontinuance of his business as o developer on

account of t of the registrotion

under this
sllottees, in case thehe sholl be

ollottee wishes to withdrqw from the proiect, without
prejudice to any other remedy ovailable, to return the
amount received by him in respect of that apartment,
plot, buitding, as the case may be, with intcrest at such

rqte as moy be prescribed in this behalf including

compensation in the manner as provided under this Act:

Provided that where qn allottee does not intend to withdraw

from the project, he sholl be paid, by the promoter, interest

for every month of delay, till the honding over of the

possession, at such rqte os moy be prescribed "
(EmPhosis suPPlied)
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promoters. The drafting of this
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Clause 13 of the flat buyer agreement provides for handing over of

posseSsion and is reproduced below: -

"73
The developer bosed on its present plans ond estimates qnd

subject to oll just exceptions, contemplqtes to complete

construction of the sqid residential floor within o period of
48 (lorty eight) months from the date ol execution of this
agreement unless there sholl be deloy or there shall be

failure due to reqsons mentioned in other clauses herein or
due to on foilure of altottee(s) to poy in time the price of the

soid residential lloor olong with oll other charges and dues

in accordonce with the schedule of payments given in
annexure'i or os per the demonds raised by the developer

from time to time or anyfoilure on the part of the ollottee(s)

to abide by any of the terms oi conditions of this ogreement '

15. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause

of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds

of terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the

complainants not being in default under any provisions of this

agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and

documentation as prescribed by the

formalities and d bY the Promoters

may make the po PurPose of allottee

and the commitment date for handing over possession loses its

meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the flat buyer agreement

by the promoters are iust to evade the liability towards timely delivery

ofsubject unit and to deprive the allottee ofhis right accruing after delay

in possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has misused

his dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in the
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agreement and the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the dotted

lines.

16. Due date of handing over possession: The promoter has proposed to

hand over the possession of the said flat within a period of 48 months

from the date of execution of this agreement i.e., 29.03 2016. The period

of 48 months expires on 29.03.2020. The respondent has sought further

extension of a period of 6 months on account of Covid-19 (after the

expiry of the said time period of:48 months). Since the period of 48

months expires on 29.03.2020 er considering the facts

and circumstances ofthe case its notification no.9/3-

2020 HAREM/GGM(Admn) dated 26.05.2020 hereby allows the 6

months grace period over and above the 48 months. Therefore, the due

date ofhanding over'!oisession is 2 g.Og.2O2O.

17. Admissibility of delaj possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: Proviso to seition 1.8 provides that where an allottee does not

intend to withdraw from the proiect, he shall be paid, by the promoter,

interest for every month ofdelay, till the handing over ofpossession, at

such rate as maybe prescribed and ithas been prescribed under rule 15

of the rules. Rule 1 5 has been reproduced as under:

"Rule 15. Prescribed mte of interest- [Proviso to section 12,

section 1B and sub-section (4) ond subsection (7) of section

1el
(7) For the purpose ofproviso to section 72; section 18; ond
sub-sections U) and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the

rate prescribed" shall be the Stote Bank of lndia highest
morginol cost oflending rate +20/6.:

Prcvided thot in cose the Stou Bonk of lndiq morginal cost

of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be reploced by

such benchmark lending rateswhich the Sute Bqnkoflndia
moy fix from time to time for lending to the general public."

Page 13 of16
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The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e.,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as

on date i.e., 29.03.2024 is I y, the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost te +20/o r.e., 70.850/0.

20. The definition ofterm'in der section 2[za) ofthe Act

provides that the ra m the allottee by the

promoter, in case o te of interest which

the promoter case of default. The

relevant section is

'Tza) ", ble by the
promoter or
Explonation.
(i) the rqte of allottee bv the
promoter, in case of equal to the rote of

Ablq&to pqy the

o the allottee
shall be

interest thereon is the interest payoble by the
allottee to the promotet sholl be from the date the allottee
defaults in payment to the promoter till the date it is paid;,,

21. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall

be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85% by the

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainants in case of delayed possession charges.

18.

t9.
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22. 0n consideration ofthe documents available on record and submissions

made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is

satisRed that the respondent is in contravention ofthe section 11[4)(a)

of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the

agreement. By virtue of clause 13 of the agreement executed between

the parties on 29.03.2016, the possession of the subiect apartment was

to be delivered within 48 months from the date of execution of buyer's

agreement. The period of 48 months

grace period is concerned, th lowed for the reasons quoted

above. Therefore, the due possession comes out to

be 29.09.2020. As

interest for every

id, by the promoter,

of possession i.e.,

29.09.202 0 till th ion of the unit i.e.,

12.07 .2022 plus

10.85 o/o p.a. as per

ofthe rules.

xpired on 29.03.2020. As far as

Act read with rule 15

Or\
Y?N

F.llI. Litigation cost.l1,00,

he above-mentioned

rtant to understand

entitlement/rights which the allottee can claim. For claiming

compensation under sections 72, 74, 78 and section 19 of the Act, the

complainant may file a separate complaint before the Adjudicating

Officer under section 31 read with section 71 of the Act and rule 29 of

the rules

G, Directions of t]le authority
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24. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34[f]:

a. The complainant is entitled to delayed possession charges as per

the proviso of section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) act, 2076 at the prescribed rate of interest i.e.,

10.850/op.a. for every month of delay on the amount paid by him to

the respondent from due date of possession i.e., 29.09.2020 till the

date ofvalid offer of possession of theuniti.e., 12-07.2022 phtstwo

months i.e., L2.09.2022 at prescribed rate i.e., 10.85 0/o p.a. as per

proviso to section 18[1) ofthe Act read with rule 15 ofthe rules.

b. The respondent shall not charge anlthing from the complainants

which is not the part of the agreement. However, holding charges

shall not be charged by the promoters at any point of time even

after being part of agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble

Supreme Court in civil appeal no. 3864-3889 /2020.

25.

26.

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Datet 29.03.2024
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